
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Warning: High Voltage - 400 VDC

Warning: DO NOT
connect a  Scope
ground without
defeating the scope
power plug chassis
ground.

Place cap close to 
LCS  with short wide
traces.

RTV TO PCB

HS HW/MTG (USE THERMAL MATL (0.4"x0.4") ON D102/D104)

U62/D97 MTG

U63 MTG

D102/D104 MTG

FAN MTG

HS HW/MTG (USE THERMAL MATL (0.4"x0.3") ON U62)

HS HW/MTG (USE THERMAL MATL (0.7"x0.3") ON U63)

D94 MTG

FAN MTG

D94 HS MT G

J2 MTG

NOTE: J2 WIREHOLES
CAN BE USED FOR AN
OPTIONAL CIRCULAR
MIL STYLE CONNECTOR.

C
6 9Thursday, February 27, 2014

ED040-0541-01

PFC and SMPS

JOB APR-30-09

B

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVED

CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS, INC.
DATE

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION: THIS
TECHNICAL DATA IS CONSIDER ED 
CUSTOM CONTROL CONCEPTS,
INC. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
AND  SHALL NOT  BE  USED ,
REPRODUCED,  RELEASED OR
DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART 
WITHOUT PERMISSION OF C USTOM
 CONTROL CONCEPTS, INC.

AC_115V_400Hz_IN_N

AC_115V_400Hz_IN

U63G

B+

B-

VCC
B+

190V

115VIN_NEUTRAL

CHASSIS
B-

VCC

ISOLATED_190_GROUND

ISOLATED_190_GROUND

B- B-

CCC-HS2

CCC HS PN 038-1197-01

R344 470K 0603

C240
0.47uF 250V

D96

3A /600V

1 2

R342
7.68K 1% 0402

+ C258
Cap 220uF 450V
Panasonic
EET-UQ2W221EA
002-0393-01
EETUQ-35.0X10.0

1
2

R312
2.1K 1% 0603

D95

170V TVS 1500W

C244
4.7uF 10V

SCREW30

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

C232
0.1uF 250V

Q30
MMBT39061

3

2

R3
16.5K 1% 0603

SCREW2

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

C255

3300PF 50V

R320

56.2K 1% 0603

C230
470pf 2Kv 

C77
0.33uF 35V

R337
4.7K 0603

R310

1M 1% 0603

C229
0.1uF 250V

R327

536K 1% 1/16 W

WS2

WASHER, FLAT #4

007-0014-01

U62

PFS712EG

4

1

7 3

5

2

6
G

V D

V
C

C

S

FB

NC

L10

68uH  5.9A

D104

8A / 600V
Vishay
8ETX06PBF
003-0076-01
TO220-AC_VERT

31

R305
100K 0603

C238

0.1uF 250V
R314 2K 0402

C80 2200pF 50V

R322
3.6 0603

SCREW6

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

SCREW5

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

R303
1M 1% 0603

SCREW31

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

SCREW13

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

+C237

68uF 450V

1
2

C251
1000pF 200VDC

C243
0.01uF

R315
150K 1% 0402

RTV1

RTV WHITE 162

R317
1M 1% 0603

C231
0.47uF 250V

TM1

THERMAL MATL
025-0183-01

w/PCB MOUNTS
5W HEAT SINK

13.4C/W
HS1 TO-220 Heatsink

024-0011-01

TAB1 TAB2

C246
0.33uF 35V

WS1

WASHER, SPLIT #4

007-0082-01

R309

536K 1% 0603

CCC-HS1

CCC HS PN 038-1197-01

WS9

WASHER, SPLIT #4

+ C256
68uF 450V
Nichicon
UCS2W680MNY9
002-0438-01
UCS-50.0X12.5

1
2

R304
1M 1% 0603

R343
1.5K 0603

R340
681K 1% 1/16W

C252
1uF 50V

SCREW9

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

SCREW4

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

R335
10 1% 0603

R316
2.1K 1% 0603

D100

ES1G 1A 400V

1 2

SCREW3

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

L13

150 nH
Coilcraft
SLC7649S-151KLB
013-0150-01
SLC7649

R328

536K 1% 1/16 W

NUT4

NUT, 4-40 NYLOCK
007-0003-01

R323
110K 1% 0402

R319
1M 1% 0603

SCREW16

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

tR302

5 OHMS @ 25C

1 2

R330
6.49K 1% 0402

WS12

WASHER, FLAT #4

C253
47pf 1Kv 
002-0444-01
0805

WS7

WASHER, SPLIT #4

SCREW7

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

C234
0.47uF 250V

WS5

WASHER, SPLIT #4

C254
.022uF 1250V
EPCOS
B32652A7223J
002-0429-01
B32652

1
2

TM4

THERMAL MATL
025-0183-01

HS CLIP2

033-0742-01

D105

43V TVS 600W
General Semi
SMBJ43CA
003-0038-01
SMB-TVS-BI

C239
0.1uF 50V

R326

536K 1% 1/16 W

J2

3-Pin MALE 90

1

2

3

R346
8.2K 0.1% 1/16W

SCREW8

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

R345
47 0805

CCC-HS4

CCC HS PN 038-1212-01

R318
3K 0603

D97

8A / 600V
003-0076-01

3 1

R338
62K 0603

NUT1

NUT, 4-40, 3/16

007-0055-01

R336
22K 1% 0603

R308

681K 1% 0603

R334
1.24K 0603

TM2

THERMAL MATL
025-0183-01

R329

536K 1% 1/16 W

NUT5

NUT, 4-40 NYLOCK
007-0003-01

WS11

WASHER, SPLIT #4

D98

1N4148W

1 2

C263
1uF 50V

R324

536K 1% 1/16 W

D101

1N4148W

1 2

D107

43V TVS 600W

WS6

WASHER, FLAT #4

C233
470pf 2Kv 

SCREW1

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2

007-0098-02

T12
0.81mH 9.7A

4

21

3

SCREW12

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

T13

XFMR LLC

014-0026-01

SNX-2493
Santronics

SNX-2493

10
6

15
3

11

14

U65

LM431AIM3/NOPB

1

3

2
CATHODE

ANODE

REF

HS CLIP1

033-0742-01

R332

220 0603

Q29
MMBT3904

1
3

2

FAN 5VDC 3.0CFM

FAN1

25x25x10mm
126-0020-01

F1

5A Slo-Blo

C259
0.33uF 35V

+C235

68uF 450V

1
2

SCREW14

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

R325

536K 1% 1/16 W

L12

650uH 5A

MTH1

MTG 125 x 250

U63

LCS708HG

13

1
6

1

5

7 2

12
15

4

8

3

6

1
1

1
0

9

1
4

HB

DVCC

OV/UV

DT/BF NC

NC
NC

G

IS

VREF

FB

S
2

S
1

NC

V
C

C
H

C250
4700pF 50V

SCREW10

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2

WS8

WASHER, FLAT #4

R311
1M 1% 0603 +C236

68uF 450V

1
2

SCREW11

SCREW, 4-40, 5/16

FAN 5VDC 3.0CFM

FAN2

25x25x10mm
126-0020-01

D106

43V TVS 600W

WS3

WASHER, SPLIT #4

D99
DL4001

1 2

L11
68uH  5.9A

SH5

0402-SHORT

2 1

C248
4700pF 50V

R307

1M 1% 0603

U64
LTV-817A
010-0573-01

12

43

L
E

D
 A

N
O

D
E

L
E

D
 C

A
T

H
O

D
E

C
O

L
L

E
M

IT
T

E
R

R321

3.6 0603

- +

D94
10A 400v Bridge

1

2

3

4

R84
330 0603

R306

681K 1% 0603

C245 0.22uF 10V

D102

8A / 600V

31

C247
.022uF 1250V

1
2

C242
470pf 2Kv 

R331
5.6K 0603

001-0175-01

WS10

WASHER, FLAT #4

SCREW15

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

C249
4700pF 50V

C257

22nF 16V
002-0363-01
0402_CAP

R341

1K 1/16W

WS4

WASHER, FLAT #4

SCREW18

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02

C241
1uF 50V

R313
1M 1% 0603

R333
1 2010

SCREW17

SCREW, 4-40, 1/2
007-0098-02


